
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Nelson, 
Steward and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy, Place, Access, 

and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 
22 Janaury 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  



 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 23 
February 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 23 
February 2024. 
 

4. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3   (Pages 9 - 32) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 

the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 
31 December 2023. This is the third report of the financial year 
and assesses performance against budgets, including progress 
in delivering the Council’s savings programme. 
 

5. York's Waterworks - a health check   (Pages 33 - 44) 
 Members of scrutiny have requested a report to consider the 

management of two key aspects of our cities ‘waterworks’: 
• Report on the cleanliness of York’s rivers/becks, sewage 

management and the management/support of biodiversity 
around them; 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

• Report on the state of York’s drainage infrastructure; 
covering capacity to meet demand in urban and rural 
areas, insight into recent and forthcoming investment into 
repairs/upgrades and the scale of the challenge faced. 

 
6. Task and Finish Group Review into Dial & 

Ride services   
(Pages 45 - 52) 

 This report presents information in support of a proposed Task 
and Finish scrutiny review into Dial & Ride-type Community 
Transport provision, and asks Members to consider and endorse 
the proposed remit, objectives, and timeframe for the review’s 
completion. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 53 - 56) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 197
[...]
Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 22 January 2024 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, 
Hook, Nelson, Steward and Whitcroft 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Kathryn Daly - Head of City Development 
Andrew Laslett - Strategic Services Manager 

 

16. Declarations of Interest (17:30) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared.  

 
 
17. Minutes (17:31) 
 

Resolved: The Committee agreed the minutes of the 24 October 2023 and 
28 November 2023 meetings be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
18. Public Participation (17:31) 
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
19. Make It York Performance Report (17:32) 
 

The Committee were joined by Sarah Loftus Managing Director of Make it 
York (MIY) and Tony Spinks Accountant (MIY).  
 
Sarah Loftus outlined a positive report of MIY’s current work. She 
confirmed that visitor numbers were high, that MIY was having a strong 
outreach on social media, and that member retention was also high. She 
also outlined improvements with the Christmas market and MIYs 
relationship with the Shambles market traders who had won a Travellers 
Choice Award for 2023.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



The Committee d
[...]
  
 

i. That the Committee requested that GLL’s Sports Development 
Plan be shared with the Committee;  

ii. That the Committee requested that GLL explore expanding its 
Sports Foundation work to support access to sport for children 
from disadvantaged backgrounds;  

iii. The Committee asked that all Councillors be added to GLL 
press releases to help promote and raise awareness of GLL’s 
work;  

iv. To request that officers ensure GLL are included in the 
consultation on the York Transport Plan as a travel generator.  

 
Reason: To keep the committee updated on the performance of the GLL 

contract, to promote sustainable travel, and to increase access 
to sport in the city. 

 
 
21. MCA Economic Framework (19:00) 
 

The Committee were joined by Andrew Leeming from the Mayoral 
Combined Authority (MCA) and the Executive Member for Economy and 
Transport. 
 
The Chair Cllr Taylor informed the Committee he would need to leave the 
meeting at 19:00. Cllr Pearson chaired the meeting from this point and Cllr 
Steward was elected vice chair.  
 

Page 6



Officers introduced the report noting that this was the draft Economic 
Framework for York & North Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority as set out by the joint devolution committee. The 
Committee enquired as to whether the Mayor would be required to follow 
the Economic Framework, it was noted that the framework was a sign of 
ambition and it would involve cooperation between the Mayor and the two 
authorities to move forward. It is likely that the Mayor will wish to develop 
their own Economic Strategy once in post, the purpose of the framework is 
to try and inform and influence the content of that work in due course.  
Officers confirmed that York would maintain its own economic strategy. 
Officers also confirmed that they had communicated with other combined 
authorities and would seek to use the power the combined authority had to 
improve the economic position for York and North Yorkshire.  
 
Members enquired whether the difference between York and North 
Yorkshire’s economy and geography would create challenges for any 
economic strategy. Officers noted that as economic activity didn’t stop at 
Council boundaries, it would be about supporting the economy across the 
region. The Executive Member noted that there was actually a fair bit in 
common with both authority areas such as affordable housing challenges, 
and that improvement in areas such as transport and internet access would 
be boosts for York and North Yorkshire.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the York & North Yorkshire Economic 
Framework for the Mayoral Combined Authority. 
 

Reason:  To keep the committee updated on this key draft document for 
York and North Yorkshire and ensure that it reflects City of York 
priorities. 

 
22. Work Plan (19:30) 
 

The Committee discussed the prospect of pursuing a number of task and 
finish group topics from full fibre broadband installation to community 
transport services. Members agreed to bring back an outlined proposal for 
the task and finish groups and agreed to begin work on an outline for 
community transport services.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
ii. Agreed to bring back to the Committee task and finish group 

proposals.  

Page 7



 
Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

27/02/2024 

 
Report of Patrick Looker (Head of Service Finance) 

 

2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 31 
December 2023. This is the third report of the financial year and 
assesses performance against budgets, including progress in delivering 
the Council’s savings programme.  
 

2. The
[...]
 Local Government funding, 
we anticipate this report will attract media attention.  A comms 
plan has been prepared to help make the information about the 
forecast overspend and the controls proposed clear and 
understandable, with opportunities to facilitate staff discussion 
arranged.  

• Economy, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 
 

Risk Management 

47. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise.  These risks are managed effectively through regular reporting 
and corrective action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 
 

48. The current financial position represents a significant risk to the Council's 
financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery.  It is 
important to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this 
paper are delivered and that the overspend is reduced. 
 

 Recommendations 

49. The Committee is asked to: 
a. Note the finance and performance information. 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 

Page 22



 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Patrick Looker 
Head of Service Finance 
Ext 1633 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

✓ 
Date  

 
Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 

Report 
Approved 

✓ Date  

 
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ✓ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Annexes: EPAT Q3 23-24 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Collection 

Frequency
2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

JSA Claimants: % of Working Age Population (16-

64)
Monthly 0.30% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% - - Up is Bad

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Monthly 0.70% 0.30% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% - -

Benchmark - Regional
[...]
►

Neutral

Large Project - City Centre Access Quarterly Amber Amber Green Amber Amber Red - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - Haxby Station Quarterly NA Amber Amber Amber Amber Green - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - Haxby Station Quarterly NA Amber Amber Amber Amber Green - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - York Station Gateway Quarterly NA NA Amber Amber Amber Amber - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - York Station Gateway Quarterly NA NA Amber Amber Amber Amber - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - Ousewerm (York and North 

Yorkshire Catchment Flood Management Project)
Quarterly NA NA Green Green Green Green - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GCC03
Level of CO2 emissions from council buildings and 

operations (tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent)
Annual 3,657.56 3,633.30 3,462.42 - - - - - Up is Bad

◄►
Neutral

GCC05 Number of trees planted (CYC) Annual 271 73 1,099 - - - - -
Up is 

Good
▲

Green

BPI110

Forecast Budget Outturn (£000s Overspent / -

Underspent) - CYC Subtotal (excluding 

contingency)

Quarterly £1,328 £2,638 £4,887 £6,752 £5,771 £5,592 - - Up is Bad
▲
Red

1
2
. L

a
rg

e
 P

ro
je

c
ts

CORP10L

1
3
. 

S
u
s
ta

in
a
b
ility

1
4
. 

F
in

a
n
c

e

P
age 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 February 2024 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
 

 
York’s Waterworks – a health check 
 
Summary 

 
1. Members of scrutiny have requested a report to consider the 

management of two key aspects of our cities ‘waterworks’: 

 Report on the cleanliness of York’s rivers/becks, sewage 
management and the management/support of biodiversity around 
them 

 Report on the state of York’s drainage infrastructure; covering 
capacity to meet demand in urban and rural areas, insight into 
recent and forthcoming investment into repairs/upgrades and the 
scale of the challenge faced 

2. Annex 1 of the report provides a review and update on all matters for 
members of scrutiny to consider and identify any further 
recommendations that should be made to investigate the issues further 
or influence City of York Council or partners actions. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. The Committee is asked to:  

 
1) consider the detail of the report and it’s annex and identify any further 

recommendations that should be made to investigate the issues 
further or influence City of York Council or partners actions 
 
Reason: To deliver healthy rivers and an effective drainage system in 
our city and safeguard our communities from flood risk or 
environmental harm. 
 

 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
4. The management of drainage networks across our city relies upon the 

actions and investment from a wide range of partners. In many cases 
these responsibilities are long standing and are underpinned by a 
number of different legislative sources bestowing powers and duties on 
organisations or landowners. 

5. City of York Council acts in numerous roles to manage our existing 
drainage infrastructure – Lead Local Flood Authority, Highways Authority 
and as a landowner. The Environment Agency, Yorkshire Water and 
Internal Drainage Boards all manage and maintain drainage assets 
within the City of York Council area. 

6. The drainage in new and redeveloped sites is regulated through the 
planning process, the council as a Local Planning Authority works with a 
range of internal and external consultees to ensure an effective drainage 
strategy is in place that will benefit the inhabitants of the site and it’s 
neighbours. 

7. Annex 1 of this report provides an overview of the key issues and the 
work of all partners to contribute to the cleanliness of our waterways and 
the effectiveness of our drainage systems. 

 
Consultation  
 

8. Ongoing consultation with all partners is undertaken through the range of 
actions detailed in Annex 1: 

a. Local Planning Authority consultations – Environment Agency and 
Yorkshire Water are statutory bodies in the planning process and 
are consulted in accordance with the potential impact that may 
arise within a development site. Internal Drainage Boards, although 
not a statutory consultee are widely consulted. Internal teams 
including Lead Local Flood Authority, Highways Regulation and 
frontline Highways and Public Realm teams are also consulted. 

b. City of York Council work closely with Yorkshire Water on the 
development of their strategies and their rolling 5 year investment 
plans. City of York Council have worked with the Yorkshire Leaders 
Board and Yorkshire Water to develop a process to allow local 
authorities to help form their new long-term-strategy and business 
plan. 

c. City of York Council officers and councillors sit on the board of the 4 
Internal Drainage Boards that serve the city, all scrutinise and 
assess the work of the boards to ensure an effective approach is 
taken to manage our drainage systems. 

Page 34



 

d. Highways drainage budgets are published annually and are 
scrutinised through the Executive Member for Highways Decision 
Session meetings, our approach to manage highway drainage 
assets is defined in our Highways Infrastructure Asset Management 
Plan and it’s supporting guidance documents. 

 

Options 
 

9. The principal options open to the members of the Economy, Place, 
Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee are to comment on and 
review the detail provided in this report and Annex 1 and make 
recommendations for further investigation or to influence the actions of 
City of York council or partners. 

 
Council Plan 

 
10. Healthy rivers and an effective drainage system in our city will deliver a 

wide range of benefits and safeguard our communities from flood risk or 
environmental harm. City of York’s Council Plan, One city for all, details 
7 key priorities to be developed from 2023 through to 2027, the actions 
and programmes of work detailed in this report and its Annex deliver 
against the followi
[...]
ainage strategy through the planning process. 
The National Planning Policy Framework places a presumption in favour 
of sustainable drainage systems (SuDS) which mimic natural process to 

Page 41



manage runoff from developments and a hierarchical approach to 
determine a regulated discharge to a receiving waterbody or drainage 
system. The City of York Council Lead Local Flood Authority utilises 
national and local guidance to ensure developers model and design 
drainage features to ensure no flood risk to the future occupants of the 
development or neighbouring communities. 
 
Internal Drainage Boards, Environment Agency and Yorkshire Water 
advise and are consulted and provide further consenting and 
agreements. 
 
Yorkshire Water provide agreements to developers to connect to their 
sewerage system or requests that they adopt new sewerage assets 
within developments when constructed to industry standards. 
 
Significant changes are planned in the way in which SuDS are delivered 
in new developments. Following flooding in 2007, which affected over 
55,000 homes and businesses across the UK and caused £3 billion 
worth of damage, the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 was 
introduced to provide legislation for the management of risks associated 
with flooding and coastal erosion.  
 
Schedule 3 of the act required the establishment of a SuDS Approving 
Body (SAB) to manage the delivery of SuDS in new developments, the 
enactment of this schedule was delayed until January 2023 and 
Government are currently developing the guidance, policy, enabling 
funding and support for the changes to be made later in 2024. 
 
The implementation of Schedule 3 will lead to a significant change in the 
way in which surface water approval is managed in new developments. 
City of York Council, as a Lead Local Flood Authority, will be the SAB for 
its area and a SAB process parallel to the planning process will need to 
be set up to appraise, approve and ultimately adopt all new 
[...]
red by front line operatives on handheld tablet devices 
allows the teams to confirm the layout of our highway drainage assets 
and a contemporary record of the maintenance of the network, this is 
essential to target investment. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

27 February 2024 

Report of the Head of Democratic Governance 
 
Task and Finish Group Review into Dial & Ride services 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report presents information in support of a proposed Task and 

Finish scrutiny review into Dial & Ride-type Community Transport 
provision, and asks Members to consider and endorse the proposed 
remit, objectives, and timeframe for the review’s completion. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Committee is asked to:  

 
Consider and endorse the proposed remit, objectives, and timeframe for 
a Task and Finish scrutiny review of Dial & Ride-type Community 
Transport provision or suggest appropriate revisions. 

 
Reason:  To enable the Task and Finish Group to proceed with work 

on the agreed review in line with scrutiny procedures. 
 

Background 
 
3. At the January 2024 meeting of the Economy, Place, Access and 

Transport Scrutiny Committee, during discussion of the committee’s Work 
Plan, Cllr Stephen Fenton proposed a Task and Finish review into 
Community Transport provision in York in light of the decision by the 
charity York Wheels to cease operating the Dial & Ride service which 
they had been commissioned by City of York Council to provide. This 
service ceased operation on 31 December 2023. 
 

4. The committee agreed that this was a topic worthy of review and decided 
to establish a Task and Finish group to undertake this work on the 

Page 45 Agenda Item 6



 

committee’s behalf and to bring an outline proposal to the next meeting. 
Cllr Jane Burton and Cllr Chris Steward volunteered to join the Task and 
Finish group alongside Cllr Fenton. 

 
5. Members of
[...]
 peaks/troughs in 
demand, and any specific “problem” areas/themes. 
- Working relationship with Police who also help with parking 
offences, especially outside of our service hours. 
- Use/roll-out of technology to help with enforcement capacity; 
to what extent is this happening, how are we deploying current 
resource, is it working, do we need more. 
- Anything else which Officers would value Members/Public 
input on; addressing future demand, alternative methods of 

P
age 54



service delivery, that sort of thing. 
 

 On-street EV 
charging 

 
 

Follow up on previous Scrutiny item on this subject 

 

 

Unallocated items: 
 

 Planning Enforcement; with particular focus on conditions relating to the Environment. 

 York BID 
 

 All other items on previous work plans for previous “Economy and Place” committee, plus any items relating to 

Access and Transport from any other previous committees. 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	1 Declarations of Interest

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3
	EPAT Q3 23-24 Scrutiny Scorecard

	5 York's Waterworks - a health check
	Annex 1 Health of our Waterways Scrutiny Report Feb24

	6 Task and Finish Group Review into Dial & Ride services
	Proposed Task & Finish Group review into ‘Dial & Ride’ services

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 February 2024 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, 
Steward, Whitcroft and Vassie (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Hook and Nelson and Merrett 
(substitute for Cllr Nelson) 

In Attendence Councillor Kent, Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency [until 
19:31] 

Officers Present Patrick Looker, Head of Service Finance 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Steve Wragg, Flood Risk Manager 

 

23. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
24. Minutes (17:32)  
 

Members considered the minutes of the committee’s meeting held on 22 

January 2024. Under item 22 (Work Plan) it was noted that the task and 

finish group proposals that it was agreed to bring back to the committee 

were those on Dial & Ride. 

Resolved:  To approve the minutes subject to the addition of ‘on Dial & 

Ride’ to the end of the second resolution under item 22. 

 
 
25. Public Participation (17:34)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



26. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (17:34)  
 

Officers introduced a report outlining finance and performance information 

for quarter 3, covering the Place Directorate service areas. Although the 

Council faced a challenging financial situation overall, there was a forecast 

underspend of over £1m across these service areas due to strong income 

performance from parking and waste disposal and collection. 

The committee discussed the finance and performance information relating 

to waste and recycling. It was noted that there was a forecast underspend 

of £1.2m across waste disposal and collection, due in part to lower residual 

waste tonnages across York and North Yorkshire resulting in greater 

capacity for Yorwaste to collect commercial waste and pay the Council for 

disposal at Allerton Park, although it could not be assumed that this would 

be ongoing. Around 1500 properties currently paid for a second green 

waste bin, bringing a revenue of around £65,000, and that green waste was 

processed into compost by Yorwaste. It was anticipated that around 90,000 

properties would pay for green bins under the changes introduced in the 

recent budget and confirmed that a digital self-service solution was being 

looked at to manage the increased scale of payments, with a human 

interface for those unable to use the digital system. 

Members enquired about parking services. It was confirmed that the post-

pandemic recovery in car park revenue had been stronger than initially 

anticipated. The figures in the report pre-dated the increase in parking fees 

agreed in the recent Council budget, and while flooding events had caused 

closures at the Esplanade and St George’s Field car parks, officers were 

confident that demand would remain high. The forecast assumed that the 

Castle car park would remain open, as any decision on its future would 

need to be taken by the Executive. It was noted that the Respark scheme, 

which was a small net income generator for the Council, would be 

considered by the committee at its April meeting. 

The committee also discussed vacant shops in the city centre. It was noted 

that council-owned properties were generally full, and while there had been 

an increase in the number of vacant shops since late 2022, at 9.1% this 

was still below the national average of 13.8%. There were complexities 

around what the Council could do in relation to commercial landlords but 

Make it York was working hard to arrange usage of vacant units for 

temporary shops or exhibitions. 

Members raised several questions about the presentation of the data in the 

report, including the direction of travel for the housing indicators, whether 

income earned by York residents outside York was included in gross value 



added (GVA) data, the number of EV charging facilities, and national and 

regional benchmarking information for the key performance indicators. 

Officers agreed to circulate responses to these questions by email to 

committee members.  

In relation to the general financial situation, it was confirmed that officers 

were confident a large number of the savings identified in the recent budget 

would be successfully delivered, although mitigations would be needed 

where this was not the case. Significant due diligence work was being done 

by officers across service areas to ensure savings would be deliverable.  

Resolved: 

i.          To note the finance and performance information. 

ii. To recommend that as far as possible national and regional 

benchmarks be included for comparison in future finance and 

performance indicators. 

 

Reason:    To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 
 
27. York's Waterworks - a health check (18:13)  
 

Officers introduced a report providing an update on the cleanliness of 

York’s water courses, becks and streams, and the state of drainage 

infrastructure. It was noted that while the Environment Agency had ultimate 

responsibility for water quality, a range of groups had a role to play, and 

that members were free to invite partner organisations to report to scrutiny. 

The committee discussed clean-up after flooding events. It was noted that 

the clearance of silt, mud and debris from riverside paths was carried out in 

line with the Council’s warping policy, which set out the order of priority for 

affected areas. Repeat flood peaks, difficult conditions and other calls on 

teams often made this work slow and challenging. A combination of 

sweepers and jetters were used by the same highways maintenance teams 

who carried out gritting, and officers were looking at increased coordination 

between Public Realm teams. It was noted that although there was always 

a residual risk from flooding, York was experienced in dealing with flooding 

events and knowledge gained had been shared with other local authorities.  

Members enquired about runoff from upstream areas. It was noted that a 

very large river catchment in the North Yorkshire Council area drained into 

the Ouse, and that the Council was leading a DEFRA-funded catchment-

scale project focused on targeted interventions and incentives for the 



uptake of flood management measures, with a programme of works 

running to 2027. The Council was working with the University of York to 

investigate the scale of the impact of upstream agricultural runoff on water 

quality in the city’s rivers. With reference to sewage in rivers, it was 

confirmed that under the government’s storm overflow reduction plan, 

water companies would have to reduce all overflows to approved levels by 

2050. Yorkshire Water were already investing in some sites in York to this 

end, and the Council was seeking to ensure they remained focused on this 

work. 

The committee also discussed sustainable drainage systems (SuDS). It 

was noted that the implementation of Schedule 3 of the Flood and Water 

Management Act 2010 due later this year would see the Council become 

the SuDS Approving Body (SAB) for its area, and a new SAB process 

parallel to the planning process would need to be set up to appraise and 

adopt all new drainage systems serving more than a single property. This 

would be a significant responsibility but would bring considerable benefits, 

and although retrofitting SuDs was challenging, work was already being 

done to ensure SuDs were incorporated in all new developments.  

Members also considered multiagency working. It was noted that several 

Members sat on Internal Drainage Boards, and that the intent to work 

collaboratively was very welcome. It was confirmed that the Friends of St 

Nicholas Fields were working with the Drainage Boards to inform 

maintenance work and enhance and maintain riverside environments, and 

that officers were advising the Friends of Rowntree Park on flood recovery.  

Resolved: 

i.          That the report and annexes be noted. 

ii. That the Chair, together with the Executive Members for 

Environment and Climate Emergency write to the relevant 

government minister, shadow minister, and all York and North 

Yorkshire Combined Authority mayoral candidates to urge that 

the new SuDS Approving Bodies be properly resourced, and 

that the mayoral candidates support the strategic objective of 

improving upstream flood prevention measures. 

iii. That officers pass on the committee’s thanks to all staff involved 

in reactive flood-related work in recent months. 

 

Reason:     To deliver healthy rivers and an effective drainage system in 

our city and safeguard our communities from flood risk or 

environmental harm. 

 



28. Task and Finish Group Review into Dial & Ride services 
(19:36)  

 
Members of the Task and Finish Review group into Dial & Ride community 

transport services provided the committee with an update on the progress 

made to date. Attention was drawn to the fact that this was the first review 

being carried out in line with the new interim process for Task and Finish 

Groups. 

Members discussed the challenges facing the York Wheels charity, which 

had provided the Dial & Ride service until December 2023. Issues were 

highlighted around two buses the charity had purchased with a grant from 

the Council from a third-party supplier, which had since gone into 

administration. It was noted that York Wheels was seeking a resolution as 

soon as possible, and that legal advice was sought as to possible next 

steps relating to the original manufacturer. It was confirmed that the focus 

was on provision for the outlying villages within the City of York Council 

area where demand for community transport services was greatest. 

It was noted that the timescale identified in the review proposal had 

changed, and that a final report was now due to be ready for consideration 

at the committee’s April meeting. 

Resolved:   

i.          To note the progress made to date; 

ii. To consider the Task and Finish Group’s final report at the April 

meeting of the committee. 

 

Reason:  To progress the review of Dial & Ride community transport 

services. 

 
 
29. Work Plan (19:52)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the current municipal year. It 

was noted that with the addition of the task and finish report on Dial & Ride, 

the agenda for the committee’s April meeting was a heavy one, and it might 

be necessary to move the scheduled item on EV charging to a later 

meeting. Members discussed inviting the relevant Executive Members to 

give a review of the year’s work, the implications of the Mayoral Combined 

Authority’s economic brief for the committee’s remit, and the possibility of a 

task and finish group to consult with residents on budget items.  

 



Resolved:  

i.          That the item on On-street EV charging scheduled for April be 

held over until a future meeting with date to be confirmed. 

ii. That scrutiny work planning and input from Executive Members 

be considered at the next meeting of Scrutiny Chairs, and that 

the other issues raised be held over until the committee’s next 

informal work planning session. 

 

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.03 pm]. 


